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People v. Leiyla Marrissa Cepeda Case Nou:

Michael J. Rourke, District Atiomey for the Nineteenth Judicial District,of the State of
Colorado, in the name and by the authorityofthe Peopleofthe State of Colorado, informs the
court of the following offenses commited, or triable, in the CountyofWeld:

COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (FI)

On or about June 8, 2022, Leiyla Cepeda unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly caused
the death of her infant baby, a child who had not yet attained twelve years of age, and the
defendant was in a positionoftrust with respect to the victim; in violation of section 18-
3-10201)(9, CRS.

COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (FI)

On or about June 8, 2022, Leiyla Cepeda unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and
with the intent to cause the death of person other than herself, caused the deathofher
infant baby; in violationofsection 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S.

All offenses against the peace and dignityof the peopleof the StateofColorado.

Michael J. Rourke
District Attomey, #: 28812

By: /s/ Ashley Paige Fetyko Date: 6/9/2022
Ashley Paige Fetyko #: 47416
Deputy District Attorney
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COUNT 1-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

On or about June 8, 2022, Leiyla Cepeda unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly caused 
the death of her infant baby, a child who had not yet attained twelve years of age, and the 
defendant was in a position of trust with respect to the victim; in violation of section 18-
3-102(1)(f), C.R.S. 

COUNT 2-MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE (F1) 

On or about June 8, 2022, Leiyla Cepeda unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and 
with the intent to cause the death of a person other than herself, caused the death of her 
infant baby; in violation of section 18-3-102(1)(a), C.R.S. 

All offenses against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of Colorado. 
 
Michael J. Rourke  
District Attorney, #: 28812  
 
 
By:   /s/ Ashley Paige Fetyko      Date: 6/9/2022 
Ashley Paige Fetyko  #: 47416  
Deputy District Attorney 
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FILED IN WELD COUNTY

STATE OF COLORAISGMBINED COURTS
COUNTY OF WELD. . AFFIDAVIT CBI 2022-124Bo an }¥ ang 5 ea

CASE NUMBER. 2022CR959
In support ofa request for the issuanceof a warrant for the arrestofLeiyla Marrissa Cepeda,

(hereinafter referred to as "Defendant"), the undersigned affiant,beingfirst duly swom upon oath
deposes and says:

‘That affiant has knowledgeofthe following facts from which there is probable cause to believe
thattheoffense Murderin theFirstDegree,hereinafterdescribedwascommittedbythe
defendant as charged in the attached instrument on or about the 8th day of June, 2022, in the
Countyof Weld, StateofColorado, to-wit

‘Your Affant isa peace officer for the Colorado Bureauof Investigation and has gained the
following information by reading police reports, the statementsofthe victim and witnesses, and
through personal investigation.

On Wednesday June 8, 2022, at approximately 0308 hours, Officerswiththe citythe ofNunn and
city of Ault Police Departments were dispatched to 625 Lincoln Ave, city of Nunn, County of
‘Weld, stateofColorado, to a death investigation call for sevice.

Officer Shippy of the Ault Police department leaned from the responding paramedics and
Volunteerfirepersonnel, therehadbeen achildbirthandthebabyhadpossiblestabwoundstothe
torso ofits body. Officer Shippy was informed the motherofthe newborn baby, Leiyla CEPEDA,
dateofbirth, June 10, 2004, had told responding medical personnel she wasn’t feeling well and
had not informed her family she was pregnant. CEPEDA indicated she delivered the baby who
‘was not breathing and she had used a small pair of scissors to cut the umbilical cord. CEPEDA
then went upstairsto take a shower.

OfficerBalltripofthe Nunn Police departmentand the Weld County Coroner's Investigator, Maria
Ordonezentered thesceneandtookphotographsofthecrimescene. Abedroom locatedinthe
basement o the residence is where the baby was located. Officer Balltrip observed what appeared
tobestabwoundstothe torsoandchest ofthedeceasednewbornchild. OfficerBalltrip located
a smallpair ofscissors lying onthe foot ofthe bed. These scissors had what appeared tobedried
blood on them. A photographofthese scissorsis depicted belowinFigure 1.

Figure 1
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Officer Ballrip collectedthesescissorsbydonningrubberglovesandplacedtheminto a paper
bag as evidence. These scissors were later placed into evidence at the Colorado Bureau of
Investigation (CBI).

Officer Balltrip noted there was a large amountofblood on the floor, walls, curtains and towels in
the room. Underneath the bed officers located women’s underwear, napkins and leggings that
appeared to containing an unknown liquid.

Additionally, Officer Ballrip observed what appeared to be part of cut umbilical cord and some
type ofmembrane on the floor as well as a bloody towel with some typeof membrane visible.

OfficerBalir with afemaleinthehouse,who was identifiedasSylviaSegura,dateof
i,IR ‘Segurastatedshewaspersonwhocalled 911andshehadcleanedupblood
inthebathroom andoff ofthefloor inthe livingroom.Segurahadplaced abloodybathroomrug
inthewashingmachineinthe laundryroomof the residence.

Officer Balltip took photographsofthe deceased infant showingthe suspected stab wounds to the
chest and torso.

CEPEDA was transported to the UC Health hospital in Greeley Colorado prior to Officer Balltrip
arriving.

Coronerinvestigator Ordonez collected the bodyofthe deceased child as well as a bloody towel
‘and partofthe umbilical cord.

On June 8, 2022 at approximately 0720 hours, yourAffiant wasmade awareofthisincidentand
thatthe WeldCountyDistrict Attomey’s Officehadrequestedthe CBIto assist inthis
investigation. Your Affiant as well as Agents Sailor, Tohlman, Lewis and Crime Scene Agent
Bryant responded to the Nunn Police Department. Upon arrival CBI Agents met with Deputy
District Attorneys Ashley Fetyko and Daniel Skelton,whowerethenbriefedon the totalityofthe
investigation by Officer Balltrip.

During this briefing it was leamed the following people were inside the residence at the time of
the child birth: Rosalinda Ledesma (CEPEDA’s mother), date of bi Joseph.
Segadmc oirNNN5vcSc dateofbirh, FeliciaSegura
(NFT) and K.C. Bartholomew, date ofbirth,|

Following this briefing, your Affiant assisted Officer Balltrip in the draftingof a search warrant
for the residence located at 625 Lincoln Ave, Nunn Colorado.

Atapproximately 1124hours, Officer Balltrpsworetothesearch warrantaffidavitand asearch
warrant was granted for the residence by the Honorable District Court Judge Julic Hoskins.

Atapproximately 1207hours,yourAffiantandothersarrivedatthecrimescenelocatedat 625
Lincoln Ave, Nunn, Colorado. The scene was being guarded by Ault Police Officer Andrew
Sanchez.YourAffiant spokewith Officer Sanchezwhohadbeenguardingthesecuredscenesince



‘approximately 0848 hours, per his crime scene log. Officer Sanchez indicated the scene ws
securedandhadbeenmonitoredbyhim,andthatnoonewasinsidetheresidence atthistime.

At approximately 1217 hours, your Affiant, Agent Sailor, and CSI Agent Bryant were walked
throughthecrimescenebyOfficerBalltrip. ThecrimescenewasexplainedtoyourAffiantby
OfficerBalltrip and details were providedastowhatwas located andwhereitwaslocated.

At approximately 1225 hours, your Affiant then walked Agent in Charge Lewis and Deputy
District Attorneys Fetyko and Skelton throughthecrime scene. A planwas decided onwhat was
10becollected as evidence.

Atapproximately 1246 hous, your Affiant left the crime scene which was maintained by Agent
in Charge Lewis Crime Scene Agent Bryant. The crime scene was subsequently processed for
evidence.

‘Your Affiant obtained all ofthe crime scene photographs from Officer Balltrip had taken during
hisinvestigation.

At approximately 1424 hours, yourAffiantandAgentSailorrespondedtothe UC Health Greeley
Hospital toattemptan interviewofbothLeiylaCEPEDAandher mother RosalindaLedesma,date
ofbirth October1, 1971.

‘UponarrivalyourAffiantandAgentSailorcontactedthe chargenurse, Brittany Warraninthe
second floor O.B. unit. Nurse Warran indicatedCEPEDAhadsomeunexpected bleeding and had
gonethroughsomemedicalprocedures. CEPEDAwasreceiving medicationthrough apainpump
‘and hadreceivedsomebloodtransfusions.Themedicalprocedurewastostop thebleeding.

NurseWarranwasaskedifsheknewwhatwas goingonandshe indicated theyhadsomeideabut
notanydetails. NurseWarrandidsaythecharge nursewastold byCEPEDAwhenshefoundout
shewaspregnantshestoppedtakingher thyroid medication. Nurse Warrancalledthis a “slip up”
‘as CEPEDA hadalsomade statementsshedidn’t knowshewas pregnant.

Nurse Warman also stated CEPEDA’smother stated she didn’t know her daughter was pregnant.
CEPEDA's motherhadaskedhowlongherdaughterwasgoingtobeinthehospital astheywere
planning ongoingbacktotheirresidencein TexasonSaturday.Nurse Warranstatedbasedonthe
‘medical conditionofCEPEDA,shewould beinthe hospitalforlikely the nextthreedays.

‘Your Affiant requested Rosalinda Ledesma step out of CEPEDA’s room so CBI Agents could
speakwithherprivatelyawayfrom CEPEDA. Ledesmaagreedtospeakwithagentsand arecorded
interview took place in a nearbybreakroom.

‘The following is a synopsisofthis recorded interview; this is not a complete transcriptionofthe
interview and does not contain every single detailofthe interview. The following information
was leamed:

» AgentPearsonaskedLedesma ifshe was ok,sheindicated this sthetypeofstuffyousee:
inthe movies.



Ledesmastatedherdaughter isbeatingherself upoverthisasshedidn’ttrusther mom
enoughto tellher.
Ledesmawasasked if sheknewherdaughterwaspregnantandshestated shedidn't.

Ledesma providedanaddressandcellphonefor herself to be,[EN

. ———10tell yourAffiantwhatsheknows.
© Yesterdaythey allwent toEstesParktogowalkandscethestores.
© CEPEDAdidn't feel well duringthe rp.
© Ledesmastated itwas thoughtmaybeitwasth altitudemaking herfelthis way

becauseshewashaving menstrual cramps.
© Ledesmastatedherdaughterwas inpainandherbackhurt.
© CEPEDAdidn’t eatanythingandgottired walking
© Ledesmasaidshekeptencouragingherdaughter“you're achamplets go”
© Ledesma statedsaidtherewasnothing tothink her daughterwaspregnant, her

‘weightfluctuate,shehadCOVID
© Shedidknowherdaughterstarted gainingweightbutknewshe was workingout

and doing workouts pregnant people shouldn't do.
© Onthe aybackfrom Estes Park,CEPEDAwashavingdifficultiesbreathingand
Ledesmaaskedheraboutbeingpregnant

© Ledesmasated sinceshehashadthreechildren,shetoldherdaughter “areyou
sure,youlook like apregnantwomaninlabor” CEPEDA statedherchesthurt.

© Ledesmastatedtheygothome around9pmandwent insidethe house.
© CEPEDAwentdownstairstolaydown sinceshedidn’tfeel well
© Ledesmaandhersister SylviaSegurawentdownstairsandnoticedCEPEDAhad

the door locked. Ledesma suspected the door was locked because her daughter
knew something wasn’t rightbutdidn’tknowhowto tellthem.

© Ledesmatold CEPEDAtounlockthe door,upongoinginsidethey noticedpillows
onthe floor andtheywerewondering whyshewaslayingon thefloor.Theywere
toldshewas layingonthefloor because CEPEDA’s back was hurting andshesaid
thatwassupposedto help.

© Ledesmathenleftandtoldher daughtertonot lockthedooragainincasethere
wasanemergency.

© Ledesma statedhersister's daughter had a strokeandyoualwaysneed tobe.
thinking if somethinghappens,everything is accessiblewhenyou havechildren.
Shestatedevenatchurch you have toknow whereexitsare.

© Ledesmasaidshewenttotheback room aliteafter 12:00 midnight. Shestated
thisback room is ontheupperflooronthe mainlevelofthehous.

© Ledesmastatedit wasnearly1:00 AMbythe timeshewent tobed. Shesaidshe
neverheardanynoise.

© Ledesma tatedSylviaand Josephsleepin abedroom withtheirgrandson. Sylvia
sleepsinthisroomsoshecanheareverythingandis averylightsleeper,Sylvia
sleepsbuthearseverything. Sylviatold Ledesmashenever heard anything.

© Josephhadtoldherhecouldn'tbelievetheyneverheardanythingand wondered
ifshe had covered hermouthwith pillow orsomething.

© Ledesmastatedshedidnotknowhowlongthiswholeprocesstook.
© Shestateda around 2:30 AM,Josephgot uptousethe restroom andfound
‘CEPEDAinthe restroomandnoticedatrailofblood.



© Ledesmawent to thebathroomandaskedifshe wasok, sheassumedit was aheavy
period andtold CEPEDAthemessneedstogetcleanedup. CEPEDA statedshe
didn’tneedanyhelp.

© Ledesma stated her iste,Sylviathencame toherandsaid“youneedtocomesee
this, IthinkLeiylahad a baby”

© Ledesmastated Sylviasaw thesplatteronthewall,andSylviasadshewascalling
Leiyla’s name.

© Ledesmastated hersisterdidnotknowCEPEDAwas ntherestroom.
© Ledesmasaidhersistersaw a “liteknee, legbent”
© Ledesmasaid her istersaidsheneededtocall 911.
© Your Affiantasked if Sylviacheckedtoseeifthebabywas okandshesaidshe
didnotknow.

© The911operatornevertoldSylviatocheckandseeifthebaby wasbreathing,but
10.80checktosee if i'sababyandseeif i's moving.

© Ledesmasaidshewentdownstairswith herbrotherinlawto checkonthebaby.
She statedshewasscared,they didn’twant to touch the baby,theydidn'tknow
thebabywas gone, theydid't think it wasalive, it waspaleand looked like alte
doll.

© Ledesmasatedshewentto CEPEDAandaskedherwhyshedidn'ttellher. She
statedCEPEDAtoldhershewasscared;thebaby wasn’tmakinganysoundsand
thefacewaspurple.

© Ledesmastatedshetold CEPEDA“pleasetllmeyou didn'tdo anythingtothe
baby, like thatoutof yourfear,youthink, like if youcoverthebaby.”

© CEPEDAtoldhertherewassomuchbloodandthebaby justfell.
© Ledesmasaid CEPEDAisnowsayingthebaby’s face was purple, why didn’tshe

tellher mother.
© LedesmatoldCEPEDA “itisimportantthtsheishonestand whenanyonecomes.

t01alk toyou,youneedtobehonest,don’tkeep anythinganymore,itdoesn’t help
withanything,thingslikethishappen, Iwish ithadn't, youneedtobecompletely
honest”

© CEPEDAtoldLedesmathebabynever made a soundand herfacelookedpurple.
© LedesmasaidCEPEDAstatedsheneverfel thebaby movinginherstomach.
© Ledesmastatedshe stryingtofigure thisout, wonderingifthebabydiedinside.

her,butwhatshesaw lookedlike afull-term baby.
© Ledesmastatedshewassoscaredand didn'twanttotouchanything.
© Ledesma statedshehad a miscarriageinthe pastandknewwhatwas going on.
© ShewonderedwhyCEPEDAdidn'tyelltoherordialherandsheraised herto.

trusther. Shestatedtherewillalwaysbe times whenyourkidskeepthingsfrom
you.

© Ledesmatold CEPEDA, “we justneed to move forward, t happenedandwecan't
changeit, weneedto movepastthisandyounedtobehonesttothethingsthey

ask” Ifyoudon'ttheywillfindout.
© Ledesmastatedshehasseen thingsonthenewsabout leavingtheirbabiesand
CEPEDAalwaysasked “howcantheydothat”

© CEPDA told Ledesmashe dida’twanttodisappoint her.



© Ledesmare-statedshetold CEPEDA“wewill movepstthisand figurethisout”
“weneed to let them figurethisout” “wearenotgoingHomewhenwethoughtwe
were”

© Ledesma statedCEPEDAhadbeendiagnosed with athyroidconditionbuthad
quittakingher medicationbecauseshefetbetter.

: © Ledesmastated CEPEDAhashadsome traumaticexperiences inthe pas,shewas
cuttingherselfinthe7°grade,shestoppedgoingtoyouthservicesbecauseother
girl were talking abouther, relativeoftheirs spreadrumorsof CEPEDAsleeping
aroundwithboys.

© Ledesmastated CEPEDAopenedupaboutanincidentwhenshewas11yearsold,
shehadbeen inappropriatelytouched. CEPEDAwas 15-16yearsoldwhen she
toldLedesma.

© LedesmastatedCEPEDAispreparingforcollege and wantsto learnweldingor
maybe mechanical engineering.

© LedesmatoldCEPEDAsometimesGodchangesthingsforpeopleand mentioned
shetrusts Godineverything,God is hrstrength,herpeace andhertower.

© Ledesmasaidsheraised threekids alone and CEPEDAneverhad afatherinher
lifeand shestruggleswiththis

© LedesmasaidCEPEDAkeptteling her “this i herfault,this sher aul,herface
‘was 50purple, 1justkeepseeing itoverandover”

© Ledesmastatedthewonderfulthing is there isso muchhelpforherhere.
© LedesmawasaskedifCEPEDAtoldherhow longshe waswith thebabybefore.

shedecided to goupstairs-Ledesmastatedwhenthey askedher, llofthisstarted
before 2:00 AM,it was alileafter 2:00 AM whenshewentintheshower,
‘CEPEDAtoldherthe babywasn'tbreathing.

© Ledesmaasked “becausethebaby wasn’tbreathingandshewaspurple,isthiswhy
You covered her?” CEPEDA said, “she couldu’tse her likethat,andall the blood
thatcame out”Ledesmathoughtshecoveredthebabywith a sweaterordark rag
intheroom.

© LedesmastatedCEPEDAhadto havebeenstandingbythewindow,shethought
shewouldbeasfarawayfromthedoor as possibletonotmakeanynoisesthat
‘would comeout ofthedoor.

© YourAffantaskedLedesmaifsheasked CEPEDAwhyshedidn’tcomegether?
‘CEPEDAtoldhershewasscaredbecausethebaby wasn’tbreathing.

© YourAffiant asked aclarifying question aboutLedesma askingwhysheasked
‘CEPEDA ifshehaddonesomethingtotebaby.Ledesmastatedshehasseenthis
happenbeforewhenthe motherwas50scared,and a baby hadchoked ortheyhad
‘wrappedthebaby tightly so 10onecouldhear thebabycrying.

© Ledesma stated she didn’t see CEPEDAas apersonwhowould hurt achild,
especiallyoneofherown.ShesaidCEPEDAcries whenshesees a deadanimal
onthe street,shehas a ovefor kidsandsheusedtohelpwith kidsatchurch.

© Ledesma saidshe told CEPEDAshehopedshedid'tfeel likethoseothergirl,
shesaid“no Icouldn'tdothat, I couldn't dothat,I justgotscaredherfacewas
purpleanddidn'tknowwhat to do”. Ledesmastated CEPEDAwas justin adaze
‘and shedidn’tfeel likeshecomprehendedwhathappened.

© LedesmastatedCEPEDAtoldhersisterandparamedics followingall ofthis, she
didknowshewas pregnant.



© Ledesmastated thedoctorssaid CEPEDAwouldbeinthe hospitalforseveral
days.

© Your AffiantexplainedtoLedesma,heneededtotalkwith CEPEDA, if shewouldgrant
thispermission,duetoCEPEDA beinga juvenile. LedesmatoldyourAffant,
investigatorscouldtalkwithherdaughter.Shesated she hadtoldherdaughterLaw
Enforcementneededtodotherjob.

«Agent Sailorasked acouplequestionsbeforetheinterview of CEPEDAbegan.Heasked
herifsheknewhow ong CEPEDAwaspregnantandshesaidshe didn’t know.
LedesmastatedCEPEDAhadgottenCOVIDinMarch. CEPEDAhadlostalotof
‘weightbefor thisdue to depression andwouldn't eatandsometimesforceherselfto
vomit,

Ledesmawasaskedif apolicereportwaseverfiledinreferencetothe molestationshe
hadmentioned.Shestatedthey didfil apolice reportbut nothingwasdone.
Ledesmawasexplainedthe juvenileMirandaproceduresandsheagreedtocooperate:
‘withthisandlet herdaughtertalktoyourAffiant.

«At approximately 1514hours,Your Affiant,AgentSailorandLedesmaall wentbackto
thehospitalroomwhere CEPEDAwaslayingon herbed.
The following asynopsisofthisinterviewanddoesnotcontaineverydetaloftheaudio
recordedinterview.

© CEPEDAwaslyinginherhospitalbedandwas sleepingwhenyour Affiant
walked in.

© CEPEDA slightlysat upinherbedandlaidbackdown.
© CEPEDAagreedtotalkwith your Aflieat.
© CEPEDA wasexplained your Affiantneeded to adviseherofher Mirandarights.
© Both CEPEDAandLedesmaverballyacknowledgedtheyunderstoodher

Mirandarights.
© Both CEPEDAandLedesmathenbothacknowledgedandwaivedher Miranda

rights inwriting via a Juvenile Advisement form.
© YourAffiantaskedCEPEDAhowlongshehadbeenpregnant,shesaidshe

‘wasn'tsure,butshehad afullperiodin August,misseditinSeptember,shehad
2moreperiodsin NovemberinOctober, missedantheroneandhadalight
periodinFebruaryandareallyheavyperiodinMarch.Shestatedyesterday,she.
wasspotting.

© YourAffian askedCEPEDA if shethoughtshe waspregnant, shesiaedshe
thoughtshewasbutwasn'tsure.

© YourAffiantaskedCEPEDA if shehadever taken apregnancy testandshe.
statedshe did, itcameoutnegative. Shewasthenasked whenshetooktisfest,
butaskedhermomwhenthistestwas.Ledesmastated itwas3-4monthsback
‘whenshe tookthistest.

© Your Affiantasked CEPEDAwhathappenedlastnight:
* Shestated shestartedhavingreallybad crampsand contractions
= Shewasinthedownstairsroombyherself
= Shefeltif shohadtodefecateorsomething
= Itwasafeelingtopush it out,butcouldn'tbecause ofhernals.
= Shekeptcheckingherselfbutcouldn'tbecauseshehaslongnails
= Shewasbyheraunts’bedand squatting
® Shefiguredshehadtostatpushingbecauseofbadcramps



* Theonlycomfortableposition forher wastosquat
* Your Affiantaskedherwhatshe thoughtwasgoingonanshesaid “she
thoughtthiswasprobablygoingtohappen”

= Shesaidshestillhadn't toldhermom.
= Duetohealth classesinschoolshesaidshekindofknewwhatwas

happeningand inhermind,shefiguredshe wasgoing tohave ababy.
= Atapproximately 1:30 AM,shefektthebabymightbereadytocomeout

andshecouldfeel it crowing.Shestatedthere was alotofbloodshe
checked. Sheremembered itwas 1:29 AM andshegot textfromher
brother'sgirlfriendaskingwhyshewas awake. Shesaidshedidn'ttext

herback.
* About40minutesaftrshe hadinitially fe thebabycrowingshefelt

likeshehadtopush.Shestatedshestoodupand “shefell outof me”
= “shewasquietand she wasn't moving”
* Theumbilicalcordtore andshefattened outbecauseshefellout head

first.
= She said“therewasgushesofbloodand Idids’tknowwhat to do”
* Thebaby wasn’tmovingonher ownandthebabywasn’t crying,the
baby’sfacewaspurple.

= YourAffiantaskedifthebabywasbreathingandshestated shewasin
shockanddidn’tknow whattodo.Shesaid i didn’tlook es ifthebaby
‘wasbreathing.

«She satedshecoveredthebabywith atoweland a lotofbloodwas
comingoutofher.

* Shesatedtheplacentaalso cameout.
* YourAffiantthenaskedwhatshe didwiththebabyatthatpoint?
‘CEPEDAstatedsherolled herupina towelandletherandcoveredher
‘withhersweater,thenwent totake ashower.

* Shestatedshewanted tocallhermombutdidn'tknowwhattodo.
* YourAffiantasked whereCEPEDA left thebabyandshesatedsheleft

heronthefloor.
* Your Affi askedCEPEDAifsheeverpickedupthebabyandshe
statedshe“couldn't”

= Your AffiantaskedCEPEDAto tryandrememberwhat she wasthinking
andshesaid “Iwasn'tthinking, Iwasthinkingaboutcallingmymom”

’ * Shestated shehadsomuch bloodonherandsheneededtowashitoffas
sheneverseensomuchblood.

* Your Affantasked to clarifyhowthebabywaslayingonthe floor.
Initiallythebaby waslaying onhe backwithherfaceup. CEPEDA
stated sherolledheroverontoherstomachwhereshewaslayingface
downandcoveredherwithatowel.

* Your Affiantasked how long it wasbeforesherolled thebaby overand
shestatedshethought itwes 10-15minutes.

* Your Affiantasked CEPEDAaboutthebloodtrail goingacrossthe room
towardsthecloset. CEPEDAsatedshewent tograb asweaterand “get

. herscissorstocutthecordcomingoutofher”
*  CEPEDAstatedthecordbroke whenthebabycameout.



= CEPEDAsatedshegrabbedthescissors 0 cut pieceoff ofherbut
therewassillmore.

= (it should benotedCEPEDAappearedtowinceinpainonseveral
occasions when a difficult or critical question was askedofher)

* YourAffiantaskedCEPEDAwhatshewasthinkingwhenthebaby
cameout?Shestatedshehadtofigureouthowtotellher mom.

* YourAffantasked CEPEDAifshethoughtaboutcalling hermomon
thephone? Shestated shedidn’tbuthowto... CEPEDA never finished
thissentence)...

* Your AffiantaskedCEPEDAifshewanted to make sure thebabywas
ok?Shestatedshedidbutshedidn’t thinkthebaby wasok (a this time,
CEPEDAwincedinpein)

* CEPEDAstatedshewastedthebaby to beok. She thought ifshelether
Iay downandgotake ashower then to come cleanherup. YourAffiant
askedifshethoughtmightbeokafterCEPEDAcamefrom ashowerand
shestated “yeah,if Igavehersome time”

* YourAffantaskedCEPEDAiftherewasanythingclse thathappened to
thebabythatLawEnforcementshouldknowabout?Shestated “no”

* Your Affantaskeher i shesawanyinjuries tothebaby?Shestated
“no,butwhenshewascomingout, shetriedtograbherheadShestated
shegrabbedherheadand“triedtopull er out,butthatdidn’twork”.
Shestatedshewasholdingontothe top and sideof thebaby’shead.

* YourAffiantasked CEPEDAwhensh cutthecord,howcloseshe
thoughtshewas tothebaby?Shestatedthebabywasrightin frontof
her.

* CEPEDA wasthenaskedifthescissorsevergotclosetothebaby? She
said“No”

= CEPEDAwasaskedifthescissors weroeverdroppedontothe baby?
‘Shestated,“No, don’thinkso”YourAffiantclarifiedbyasking, “Is it
possible?” CEPEDAstated,“they could have fallenwhen shewas
grabbingher stuffoffthebed, butshedoesn’t rememberthem flyingoff
thebed”

= Your Affiantasked CEPEDAifthere wasanyreasonthebaby would
havecutsonits body?Shestated, “No”. Your Affiantclarifiedby
asking, “areyousure”, “Ineedtoknowwhat happened” CEPEDAthen
stated, “no,thereisno reasonforthe baby tohaveanycuts”

= YourAffian explainedhesawphotographsofthe baby,asdid the
Coronerandexplainedthebabyhadsomesignificantwounds. CEPEDA
stated “1didn't do it", Your Affiantclarified heneeded to knowwhat
happened. CEPEDAstated “1 idnotdotht othatbaby”.

* YourAffiantasked CEPEDAtohelphim understanditand remindedher
shewastheonlyonein theroom. YourAffiantexplainedthat
sometimesaccidentshappen,thingshappenoutofshockorwhenpeople
aren'tthinking right. CEPEDArespondedwith“I didn’tdothattothe
baby”. YourAffiant then asked CEPEDA, “Thenwhodid?” she

respondedwith “Idon’tknowbutI couldn'thavedonethat to thebaby, I



don't, 1 was bleeding, | cutthe umbilical cord on me and didn't touch the
one on her, that’s all used them for”.

Your AffiantexplainedtoCEPEDAhis jobwas tofigureoutwhat
‘happenedtothebaby,hencethereasonhegave CEPEDAsomepossible
reasonswhysomestrange thingshappenina traumaticevent.

* YourAffiantagainasked whatCEPEDAwasthinkingand to tell him
‘why this happenedtothe baby. CEPEDA said “I don’t know”. She was

the toldyour Affiantneedtohearthatfrom her.(brief pausein the
interview due to medical equipment makingexcessive noise) CEPEDA’s
‘mother, Ledesma then askedifthey should seck legal counsel. Your

Affiantexplainedthatwastheir ighttodoatany timeduringthe
interview ifthey wished.

* YourAffiantthen toldher“sometimesthebest place forustofind
‘answerstoourquestions isfrom theonlypersonwhoknows”. Ledesma,

stated “true, ike 1 101d youinthere, 1havementionedtohercomplete
honesty is always the best even if". Ledesma then asked her CEPEDA,
“Doyou wanttokeeptalking,doyouwant tokeepansweringquestions,
i theresomethingmoreyounedtotellthem?” CEPEDAresponded to
her mother, “that i all 1 know”

= Your AffiantthentoldCEPEDA,the questionsthat were asked ofher
‘werevery direct for a reason. CEPEDA was told the baby has obvious
injuries thatwere notcaused bynaturalchildbirthand thatheknows
somethinghappenedintheroom whenshe wasn’tthinkingstraight.
YourAffanttoldCEPEDA,hecouldn't makeupthisreasonandhe
neededtogetthisfromher.YourAffianttoldCEPEDAandLedesmahe
didn’t wantthe evidenceinthe investigation to show CEPEDA was not
being truthful.

* CEPEDA wastold YourAffiant was looking for some justification as to
‘whythishappenedopposed tohersayingshedidn’tdoanythingordidn’t
know what was happened.

= CEPEDAwasthenaskedwhat herheartandmindwere telling herwhen
this happened. CEPEDA stated ‘that I couldn’ do it”. Your Affiant
stated, “hmmm?”, CEPEDA responded with “ThatI coulda’t do i”.
Your Affiant clarified, “you couldn't be a mom?” and she responded
with “No”.

* YourAffiantaskedher“why not?”,andshesaid“because Inevertold
anybody”

* CEPEDA stated she couldn't ell ber mom.
* Your Affiant asked CEPEDA to clarify why she would do this.

‘CEPEDA stated “it wasn't moving”,YourAffiant asked “ifthe baby
‘wasn’t moving, why would you take the scissors and do this? Was this
£0ing to help the situation? CEPEDA stated “no”

* CEPEDA was asked to helpyour Affiant she stated, “I don’t know”
* CEPEDA was again asked 10helpyour Affiant understand, CEPEDA

stated “She wasn't moving, she didn't think there, she didn't think she
was alive whenshecame out”. CEPEDAwasasked why shewoulddo
hiswiththe scissors? Shestated “I don’t know”.



* Your Affiant asked CEPEDA how many times she stuck the scissors into
her baby?

* This question was not answered, Ledesma requested an attorney at this
time and the questioning was immediately stoppedbyyour Affiant.

On June 9, 2022, an autopsy was conducted on the deceased baby. This autopsy was conducted
byDoctorMichael Burson,attheWeld County Coroners officer, located at 1121 M Street,
Greeley, Colorado. This autopsy was attended by CBI Assistant Director Tim Martinez, CBI
Crime Scene Agent Bryant and Deputy District Attomey Skelton.

AssistantDirectorMartinezmadethe following observations during the autopsy. When the
infant’s bodywaswashed and medical equipment removed,he saw a significant numberof
puncture wounds that appeared tobecenteredaroundthe infant’s chest, ribcageand abdomen.
‘Theinfantappearedto benearfull development and nourished.

DrMichael Burson toldAssistantDirectorMartinez,aftertheskinlayer oftheinfantschestwas
removed,thatthepuncturewounds extended beyondthesternum. Later, Dr Bursonpointed out
therewaspenetration to theabdominalcavity.Whentheliver, heartand lungs were removed,
Assistant Digector Martinezsawtheseorgansdisplayedon a table and observed puncture
‘wounds in these organs.

Dr. Burson’s medical opinion was that the infant was born alive. He advised blood in the chest
cavity and bruising around the wounds supports this opinion.

Dr. Burson concludedthattheinfantwasnotastillborn, anddeterminedthecauseof death tobe
‘multiple sharp force injuries, and the mannerofdeath to be homicide.

Your affiant informs the court that Colorado DMV files and CCIC/NCIC files describe Leiyla
‘CEPEDAasaHispanic yn

driver's license number is CEPEDA’s
SID number is d |. CEPEDA's last known
address is|



Basedontheabove facts andcircumstances, yourafiantbelievesthatprobablecauseexist to
believe that the crimes ofMurder in the First Degree as defined by C.R.S. 18-3-102(1)@) and
(1)(0 have been committed, and that Leyla Marissa CEPEDAdid committheoffenses.

Subscribedand sworn obeforemetis _/O2 dayof (ns 2022.
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PRESSRELEASE|....ooooreerresrerirnenFORIMMEDIATERELEASE

Date: 61022

Contact: Krista Henery + khenery@weldgov.com + 970.400.4700

‘Teen mother charged with stabbing, killing newborn baby at rural Weld County home

GREELEY, Colo. (Weld County D.A.) ~ An 18-year-old female from Texas has been charged in
connection to the deathofher newborn child in Weld County.

Leiyla Cepeda was arrested and charged Friday with two count of first-degree murder in Weld district
court. Cepeda was 17-years-old a the time of the allegations and has been charged as an adult.

On Wednesday. officers responded to a call abouta deceased female infant that was found in a Nunn
home. The infant had what appeared to be stab wounds to her body.

Agents with the Colorado Bureau of Investigations assisted the Nunn Police Department with the
investigation.

Cepeda is currently in custody ata local hospital. A court date has not yet been set for Cepeda.

No other information is available at this time.
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The filing of a criminal charge is merely a formal accusation that an individual(s) committed a crime(s) under Colorado 
laws. A defendant is presumed innocent until and unless proven guilty. See Colo. RPC 3.6 
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Date:  6.10.22           
  
Contact:  Krista Henery • khenery@weldgov.com • 970.400.4700 

 
Teen mother charged with stabbing, killing newborn baby at rural Weld County home 

 
GREELEY, Colo. (Weld County D.A.) – An 18-year-old female from Texas has been charged in 
connection to the death of her newborn child in Weld County.  

Leiyla Cepeda was arrested and charged Friday with two count of first-degree murder in Weld district 
court. Cepeda was 17-years-old at the time of the allegations and has been charged as an adult.   

On Wednesday, officers responded to a call about a deceased female infant that was found in a Nunn 
home. The infant had what appeared to be stab wounds to her body.  

Agents with the Colorado Bureau of Investigations assisted the Nunn Police Department with the 
investigation.  

Cepeda is currently in custody at a local hospital. A court date has not yet been set for Cepeda.  

No other information is available at this time.      
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